Edgar Filing: Amber Road, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

AMBER ROAD, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

amortized over the initial customer contract term. We determined the period of amortization of deferred commissions
under ASC 606 by taking into consideration our customer contracts, our technology and other factors.
Our commission costs deferred and amortized in the period are as follows:

Three Months Ended
 March 31,
2018 2017

Commission costs deferred $670,037 $636,745
Commission costs amortized 999,576 1,237,743

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606
We adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance
to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to
accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the
new revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made to the following balance sheet accounts as follows:

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

December 31,
2017

Subscription
Revenue

Professional
Services
Revenue

Cost to Obtain
a Contract

January 1,
 2018

Deferred commissions, current $4,400,015 $—$ — $(562,607 ) $3,837,408
Deferred commissions, non-current 6,734,326 — — 2,211,294 8,945,620
Deferred revenue, current 37,812,239 229,093(2,170,118) — 35,871,214
Deferred revenue, non-current 1,830,706 — (1,418,098) — 412,608
Accumulated deficit (167,908,038) (229,093) 3,588,216 1,648,687 (162,900,228)

Impact of New Revenue Standard on Financial Statement Line Items
In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption on our condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 and our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

March 31, 2018

As Reported
Balance Without
Adoption of ASC
606

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Balance Sheet

Deferred commissions, current $3,841,985 $4,342,834 $(500,849 )
Deferred commissions, non-current 8,611,504 6,217,631 2,393,873
Deferred revenue, current 35,700,091 37,695,092 1,995,001